Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* =

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts:
U*e=g00b u*q=y99l
contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

=000

[FRST

e

dapted (a) CIELAB data
ay b a
4875 6507 3043 76.08

90.92 -10.29
52,69 -65.44

3057 141 -46.47 46.49

U 4

brilliantness i*

for maximum colour (Ma):
LAB*LAB* pa: 53 -65 21
LAB*LCH* va: 53 69 162
lab*rgb*yia: 0.0 1.0 0.0
lab*olv*ya: 0.0 1.0 0.0
triangle lightnesst*

[FRST
oo L

hat/360 = 0.451

adapted (a) CIELAB data
@'y D' Claa Nanal's

5239
3522
1782
-335

-
-22.05

137

25.08

4653

72.88 72.98

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* =

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts:
U'e=g25b u*q=I36c
contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

brilliantness i*

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

t 5 000 .

0,00
i*=0,00

t
080

relative chroma c*

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.679

data for any colour:
labrtch* andlabricu®
Hue texts:

Ure=g75b u*g=cliv

comras‘ reducuon factor:

mang\e lightnesst*

Beie 30.57 141

—~46.47 46.49

L 4

brilliantness i*

ata for maximum colour (Ma):
LAB*LAB* ma: 55 -22 -46
LAB*LCH* pa: 55 51 244
lab*rgb*ma: 0.0 0.5 1.0
ab*olvpa: 0.0 0.89 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

00] 48.88 6647 3167
r25) 55.85 5239 47.48
50] 6 .22 58.37

68.56
50.28
4807
5097
4503
49.89
-28.39 54.51
-3.76_72.98

ies
1,00

dapted (a) CIELAB data
‘s b Clave Ma

-46.47 46.49

r=0s g

brilliantness i*

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

t > 0,00

ata for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB*LAB* Ma: 56 -50 -8
LAB*LCH* ma: 56 50 189
lab*rgb*mat 0.0 1.0 0.5
lab*olv*ya: 0.0 1.0 0.36
triangle lightnesst*

hat/360 = 0.527

68.17
7166
829

7386

-22.05
137
25.08
4653
7288 -3.76 7298

0,00
*=0,00

I
t t
0,80

relative chroma c*

Input and output: Colonmemc Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hab/360 = 0.755

data for any colous
Tebtoh and faicu*
Hue texts:

U*e=b00r u*q =c56v

contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

46,47 46.49

LB 4

brilliantness i*

ata for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB'LAB® Ma: 42 1 ~45
LAB*LCH* via: 42 45 271
lab*rgb*wa: 0.0 0.0 1.0
lab*olv*pa: 0.0 0.44 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

-49.58
-38.4

-22.05

137

25.08

46553

7288 -376 7298

>
1,0

0,00

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

f = 000

0,00
i*=0,00

I
T
080

T
-
1,00

relative chroma c*

Input and output: CDIOIImelHC Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relat\ve CIELAB huéh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.913

data for any colou
labrtch? andabicut
Hue texts:

U*e=b50r u*q =v55m

contrast reduction factor:
@ 0

triangle lightnesst*

depied @) CIELAB data

ARG S
90.92 -1029 87.24 8785
52,69 -65.44 20.75 68.65
5961 ~28.98 -46.22 54.56

Via 2839 2363 -44.13 50.06

e 30.57 141

4958 73.93

-46.47 46.49

U 4

brilliantness i*

a for maximum colour (Ma):
LAB*LAB* va: 38 47 -28
LAB*LCH* wa: 38 55 328
lab*rgb*ia: 1.0 0.0 1.0
lab*olv*a: 0.56 0.0 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut

U = 89
%Regulamy

[FRS19.
jure U

96a; adapted (a) C\ELAE data
@' b Clwa hwa's

66.47
5239
3522
1782

72.88 72.98

=080

i* =000

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

t % 000 .-

0,00
i*=0,00

T
0,80
relative chroma c*

Input and uulpul Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for re\atlve CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.992

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue text

b75r u*g=milo

u*e
contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

brilliantness i*

a for maximum colour (Ma)

[FRS19_96a; adapted (a) CIELAB daia LAB® -
BRI LABLAB* va: 49 73 4

2875 3943 76.08
9092 -1020 8724 87.85
5260 -65.44 20.75 68.65
5061 -28.98 -46.22 54.56
2839 2363 -44.13 50.06

My 49.58
1889
9.9
3092
8126
5223
3057 141 -46.47 46.49

L 4

brilliantness i*

LAB*LCH* Ma: 49 73 357
lab*rgb*yat 1.0 0.0 0.5
lab*olv*a: 1.0 0.0 0.89
triangle lightnesst*

FRSlQ o6a: adapied @) CIELAS dala

a7
52.39
3522
17.82

-22.05 -45.95
137 -4501
2508 -4313
4653 -2839
7288 -3.76 7298

.

} I
075 1,00
relative chroma c*

™ 000

0,00

t
080

relative chroma c*

I
t
075

relative chroma c*

t
0,80
relative chroma c*

1,0

http://www.ps.bam.de/Fe33/10L/L33e00NA.TXT/ .PS, Page 1/6; FRS19_96,

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh*

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts
Ute=g50b u*q=172c
contrast reduction factor:
=10

triangle lightnesst*

=000

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh*
Data for maximum colour (Ma):

data for any colour:
labtch* andlabricu*
Hue lEth

*d =v04m

conllasl reducnon factor:

mangle lightnesst*

[FRS19_96a; adapted (@) CIELAB data
jure @ b Clapa hap

a2
S 1 oar oo

r=01s g

brilliantness i

ta for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB*LAB* ma: 58 -38 -29
LAB*LCH* Ma: 58 48 216
lab*rgb*ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0
lab*olvua: 0.0 1.0 0.72
triangle lightnesst*

lab*h* =
);

hab/360 = 0.603

e U5 a% b Claba Manal's
0] 48.88 66.47 3167 5ma4d
r25] 5585

50 65.45

7]

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

7875
9092

52.69

5061

2839

4958

1889

969

3992

8126

5223

3057 1. —-46.47 46.49

r=ors g

brilliantness i*

t % 000

0,00
1*=0,00

LAB*LAB* Ma: 29 25 -43

lab*rgb*ma: 0.5 0.0 1.0
lab*olv*ma: 0.04 0.0 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

t
080
relative chroma c*

lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.834

[FRS1:
e
1888
55.85

U =89
%Regu\amy lg00b 52.8

l025b 5.7 -49.58
-38.4
-22.05
137
25.08
4653 2839 5451
7288 -376 7298

L*=19_96

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

t > 000

0,00
i*=0,00

T
080
relative chroma c*




Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* =
for maximum colour (Ma):

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*

u*e=g00b u*g=y99l
contrast reduction factor:
(5= 00

triangle lightnesst*

i* =050

— 1 o0

050

i =000

[FRST:
Hue texts: e

dapted (a) CIELAB data
aa b a

4875 65.07
90.92 -10.29
52,69 ~65.44

3043 76.08

3057 141 -46.47 46.49

L 4

brilliantness i*

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

LAB*LAB* va: 53 65 21
LAB*LCH* va: 53 69 162
lab*rgb*yia: 0.0 1.0 0.0
lab*olv*ya: 0.0 1.0 0.0
triangle lightnesst*

hab/360 = 0.451

[FRST
oo L

adapted (a) CIELAB data
@'y D' Claa Nanali's

3167
5239 47.48
3522

1782

-335

2501

64 -3954

-52.1
65.28
19.58
-38.4
-22.05
137
25.08
4653

72.88 72.98

t
080

T
-

1,00

relative chroma c*

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.679

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and abicu*
Hue texts:
Ue=g75b u*g=cliv
comrast reducuan factor:

mang\e lightnesst*

Beie 30.57 141

~46.47 46.49

L 4

brilliantness i*

Data for maximum colour (Ma):

LAB*LAB* ma: 55 -22 -46
LAB*LCH* pa: 55 51 244
labrgb*wa: 0.0 0.5 1.0
lab*olv*pa: 0.0 0.89 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

47.48

58.37

69.41

8283

695

5197

3683

2093

-839

-28.92
-45.95 50.
-45.01 45.03
-43.13 49.89
-28.39 54.51
-3.76_72.98

i* =000

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h*
[o

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts:
U*e=bS0r u*g=v55m
A reducuun factor:

mang\e lightnesst*

e 30.57

T
075

relative chroma c*

depied @) CIELAB data

2875
90.92
52,69
5961
28.39
4958

=4 7o

1889

96.9
39.02
81.26
5223
-46.47 46.49

UL 4

brilliantness i*

for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB*LAB* pa: 38 47 -28
LAB*LCH* va: 38 55 328
lab*rgb*yia: 1.0 0.0 1.0
lab*olv*ya: 0.56 0.0 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut

Ut = 89

%Regulamy

[FRS19_01
jure U

I
T
080

relative chroma c*

hab/360 = 0.913

48.88 66.47
55.85 52.39
65.45 35.22
7519 17.82
87.03 -3.35
8072 -
7064

-28.92
-45.95
-45.01 45.03

1,00

Ga; acapted (&) CIELAS data
aa b Clave Nanal'

-43.13 49.89 300

-28.39 54.51

7288 -3.76 72.98

brilliantness i*

} I
075 1,00
relative chroma c*

> 000

0,00
0

t
080

relative chroma c*

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* =

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts:
U'e=g25b u*q=I36c
contrast reduction factor:
CR=110)

triangle lightnesst*

for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB*LAB* Ma: 56 ~50 -8
LAB*LCH* via: 56 50 189
lab*rgb*mas 0.0 1.0 0.5
lab*olv*ya: 0.0 1.0 0.36
triangle lightnesst*

a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Yo b Clave Ma
2875

2092
5269

%Regu\amy

Sosr “ioar doas FoE

LN 4

brilliantness i*

=000

hap/360 = 0.527

49.48 -3.76_72.98

f > 000
0,75 1,00 0,00
relative chroma c* *=0,00

T
T >
0,80 1,0
relative chroma c*

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.755

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue tex
=b0Or u*g =c56v
con(ras( reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

ata for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB*LAB* Ma: 42 1 -45
LAB*LCH* \a: 42 45 271
lab*rgb*ma; 0.0 0.0 1.0
lab*olv*ma: 0.0 0.44 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

3057 46,47 46.49

LB 4

brilliantness i*

7288 -376 7298

i* =000

Input and uulpul Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h*
Data fc

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu* D

Hue text 4
we=b75r utg=milo

contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

T
T ™ 0,00

075 1,00 0,00
relative chroma c* P

for maximum colour (Ma)
[FRS19_96a; adapted (a) CIELAB data | * —

TR EPERR IR LAB*LCH va: 49 73 357

92 92 29 87.24 87.85 lab*rgb*ma: 1.0 0.0 0.5

5209 SRl abvolvia: 1.0 0.0 0.89

50,61 -46.22 54.56
.3 -44.13 50,06 triangle lightnesst*

3057 -46.47 46.49

L 4

brilliantness i*

T
0,80
relative chroma c*

hap/360 = 0.992

EE
707

68.17
7166
829

7386
653

638

68.56
50.28
4807
5097
45.03
49.89
54.51

7288 -376 7298

t > 0,00

075 1,00 000
relative chroma c* =000

t
0,80
relative chroma c*

http://www.ps.bam.de/Fe33/10L/L33e00NA.TXT/ .PS, Page 2/6; FRS19_96,

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* =
8 for maximum colour (Ma):

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts
We=g50b Urq=I72c
contrast reduction factor:
=10

[FRS19_96a; adapted (@) CIELAB data
Ju*e @ b Clapa hap

triangle lightnesst*

Soer oar dndo

UL 4

brilliantness i

LAB*LAB" Ma: 58 ~38 29
LAB*LCH* ma: 58 48 216
lab*rgb*maz 0.0 1.0 1.0
lab*olva: 0.0 1.0 0.72
triangle lightnesst*
%Gamm

%Regu\an(y

s,
cva—57

hab/360 = 0.603

[FRS19_96a; adapted (@) CIELAB data
e L5l a 8% b'a Craba Mabala

48.88

t
075
relative chroma c*
=000

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh*

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and lab*icu*
Hue texts:
u =v04m B
contrast reducnon factor: o
R=10 5061
triangle lightnesst* 2839
4958
1889

9.9
3992
8126
5223

3057 —-46.47 46.49

r=os g

brilliantness i*

LAB*LAB* Ma: 29 25 -43

lab*rgb*ma: 0.5 0.0 1.0

lab*olv*ma: 0.04 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*
%Gamui

=89
%Regu\amy

080 1,0
relative chroma c*

lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.834
for maximum colour (Ma):

1888
55.85

fooob 52.8
lo25b 55.7

-28.39 5451

7288 -376 7298

i*=0,60 brilliantness i*

T
T >

0

T
075
relative chroma c*

T
080
relative chroma c*

L*=19_96




-
-

. maA

http://www.ps.bam.de/Fe33/10L/L33e00NA.TXT/ .PS, Page 3/6; FRS19 96, L*=19 96

L] L]
o

L] L]
*%—

L] L]
®x”




-

http://www.ps.bam.de/Fe33/10L/L33e00NA.TXT/ .PS, Page 4/6; FRS19 96, L*=19 96




http://www.ps.bam.de/Fe33/10L/L33e00NA.TXT/ .PS, Page 5/6; FRS19 96, L*=19 96



Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h*

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts:
U*e=g00b u*q=y99l
contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

=000

dapted (a) CIELAB data
ay b a
4875 6507 3043 76.08

90.92 -10.29
52,69 -65.44

3057 141 -46.47 46.49

(RO 4

brilliantness i*

for maximum colour (Ma):

LAB*LAB* pa: 53 -65 21
LAB*LCH* va: 53 69 162
lab*rgb*yia: 0.0 1.0 0.0
lab*olv*ya: 0.0 1.0 0.0
triangle lightnesst*

hat/360 = 0.451

[FRS1 adapted (a) CIELAB data
e USLra'ats b'a Clava ManaUfs

-
-22.05
137
25.08
4653
72.88

3167

72.98

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

L
t = 000

0,00
i*=0,00

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.679

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and abicu*
Hue texts:
Ure=g75b u*g=cliv
con(ras( reducuon factor:

mang\e lightnesst*

Beie 30.57 141

—~46.47 46.49

B 4

brilliantness i*

ata for maximum colour (Ma):

LAB*LAB" a: 55 ~22 -46
LAB*LCH* ya: 55 51 244
lab*rgb*ma: 0.0 0.5 1.0
ab*olvpa: 0.0 0.89 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

T
T -
080 1,00
relative chroma c*

-28.92
~45.95 50.

-45.01 45.03
-43.13 49.89
-28.39 54.51
-3.76_72.98

i* =000

T
075

relative chroma c*

Input and output: Culollmelr\c Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relat\ve CIELAB huéh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.913

data for any colou
labrtch? andabicut
Hue texts:

U*e=b50r u*q =v55m

contrast reduction factor:
0

triangle lightnesst*

depied @) CIELAB data

ARG S
90.92 8724 87.85
52,69

£ 3057 1. -46.47 46.49

brilliantness i*

a for maximum colour (Ma):
LAB*LAB* va: 38 47 -28
LAB*LCH* wa: 38 55 328
lab*rgb*ia: 1.0 0.0 1.0
lab*olv*a: 0.56 0.0 1.0
triangle lightnesst*

I T
T L
080 1,00
relative chroma c*

[FRS19_96a; adapled (a) CIELAB data
jure U @' b Clapa Mapal's

48.88 66.47
5585

72.88

3167

-3.76_72.98

*=080

brilliantness i*

} I
075 1,00
relative chroma c*

= 000

t
080
relative chroma c*

http://www.ps.bam.de/Fe33/10

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hat/360 = 0.527

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue texts:
U'e=g25b u*q=I36c
contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

=000

a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
‘s b Clave Ma

2875
2092
5269

3057 -46.47 46.49

(RS 4

brilliantness i*

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

T
t = 0,00 T T t

ata for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB*LAB* Ma: 56 -50 -8

LAB*LCH? va: 56 50 189 B AT iE
lab*rgb*ya: 0.0 1.0 0.5 4748
labrolv*ya: 0.0 1.0 0.36 52 e
triangle lightnesst*

%Regu\amy

9w
) cm—57

49.48 72.88 _-3.76

72.98

0,00 ¥ ? 080
*=0,00 relative chroma c*

Input and output: Colorlmemc Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hab/360 = 0.755

data for any colous
Tebtoh and faicu*
Hue texts:

U*e=b00r u*q =c56v

contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

3057 S daes

B 4

brilliantness i*

ata for maximum colour (Ma)
LAB*LAB® Ma: 42 1 45 :
LAB*LCH* yia: 42 45 271 5 6647
1ab*rgb*ya: 0.0 0.0 1.0 85 5239
lab*olv*pa: 0.0 0.44 1.0 e b
triangle lightnesst* I -335
I -25.01
-39.54
3 -52.1
~65.28
-49.58
-38.4
-22.05
137
2508
46.53
72.88 -3.76

7298

>
1,00

i* =000

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

f > 000 f

0,00 % X 0.80
i*=0,00 relative chroma c*

Input and culpul Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for re\atlve CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* = hap/360 = 0.992

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu*
Hue text

b75r u*g=milo

u*e
contrast reduction factor:

triangle lightnesst*

a for maximum colour (Ma)

[FRS19_96a; adapted (a) CIELAB daia LAB® -
AR a'al’ h'i) (A LAB*LAB" via: 49 73 -4

O
Yia
Lva
Cua
Viva

2875 3943 76.08
90.92 87.24 87.85
5260 -65.44 20.75 68.65
5061 -28.98 -46.22 54.56
2839 2363 -44.13 50.06

3057 141 -46.47 46.49

brilliantness i*

LAB*LCH* Ma: 49 73 357
lab*rgb*ya: 1.0 0.0 0.5
lab*olv*a: 1.0 0.0 0.89
triangle lightnesst*

-65.28
-49.58
-38.4
-22.05
137
25.08
4653
72.88

7563
707

68.17
7166
829

7386
653

638

68.56
50.28
4807
5097
45.03
49.89
54.51
72.98

} .

™ 0,00 T T t
0,00 ¥ ? 080
*=0,00 relative chroma c*

075 1,00
relative chroma c*

.

1,0

/L33e00NA.TXT/ .PS, Page 6/6; FRS19_96,

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh* = lab*h* =

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and labicu* [FRS19_96a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Hue texts: e @2 b2 Clawa Ma
=172¢
S Tt o
=10

triangle lightnesst*
65.07
7162

2 44555
oar oo

[ 4

brilliantness i

ta for maximum colour (Ma):
LAB*LAB* ma: 58 -38 -29
LAB*LCH* Ma: 58 48 216
lab*rgb*ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0
lab*olvua: 0.0 1.0 0.72
triangle lightnesst*

%Gamul

=89
%Regmamy

',
g Cm=57

hab/360 = 0.603

[FRS19_96a; adapted (@) CIELAB data
e L5 oa%  b'a Craba Mabala

48.88

t
075
relative chroma c*
=000

Input and output: Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS19_96, L*=19_96 for relative CIELAB hueh*

data for any colour:
lab*tch* and lab*icu*
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labh* =
ta for maximum colour (Ma):
LAB*LAB* ma: 29 25 -43

lab*rgb*ma: 0.5 0.0 1.0

lab*olv*ma: 0.04 0.0 1.0
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